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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LIGuNSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. :

In the Matter of D1501pllnary )

Proceedings against

ADAM S. WEAVER

T/a STAN®S

White Horse Pike & Spring Road
Elm, Winslow Township

P.0. Hemmonton, N. J.,

' CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

— L — T —

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-.
tion License C-17 issued by the
Township Committee of the Township
of Winslow.
Adam S. Weaver, Defendant licensee, Pro. Se.
Wllllam F. Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division: of Alcohollc Beverage

: : 4 B, Control° a

~——

BY THE DIRLCTOR

Defendant has-pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that he pos-
sessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle bearing a label: which did-
not truly describe its contents, in violation of Rule 28 of State”
Regulatlons No. 20, oL ‘

On July 1, 1949, an ABC agent seized on defendantYS premises a
L/5 quart bottle labeled %Canadian-Club Blended Canadian Whisky®,
when his field test indicated that the contents of said bottle were
not genuine as labeled. Subsequent, analysis of the contents clearly
indicated that the label on said bottle did not truly describe its
contents. . : , _

‘Defendant has no prlor adgudlcated record° I shall therefore
suspend his license for a period of fifteen &ays, less flve days?
remission for the plea entered hereln leav1ng a net suspen51on of
ten days. See Bulletin 77#, Item 2. 8 : : :

Accordingly, it is, on this 1lst day of August 1949;

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17, issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Winslow to Adam S. Weaver,
t/a Stants, for premises at White Horse Pike & Spring Road, Elm,
Winslow Townshlp, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10)
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. August 8, 1949, and terminating at 23 00
a.m. August 18, 1949.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.

L
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCLEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 17 REQUIRING BONA
FIDE INVOICES OR MANIFESTS COVERING SHIPMENT - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR :10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against - :

FRANK BILANCIO ’ :

T/a BILANCIO DISTRIBUTING CO. ) ‘ - CONCLUSIONS
62 Butler Street . " AND ORDER

Trenton 10, N. J., ): o

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- )
bution License D-23, rissued by the -
Board of Commissioners of the City )
of Trenton. '

Frank Bilancio, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se.. )
Edward F. Ambrose Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc
: Beéverage -Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:®

Defendant pleads non vult to a'charge that he dellvered alco-
holic beverages in his llcensed vehicle without accompanying invoices
or manifests, in v1olat10n of Rule 3 of State Regulations I\lo° 17.

Defendant admits that on Friday, July 8, 1949, he made deliver-
ies 'of alcoholic beverages to‘customers-in hlS llcensed vehicle

bearing transportation insigria’ without invoices or manifests covering -

' said shipment, as required by Rule 3 of State Regulatlons No° 17,

The defendant has no previous adjudicated record. I shall sus-
pend his license for ten days, less five days? remission for. the plee
‘entered herein, leaving a net suspension. of flve days. Cf°
Re Hubschman Bulletln 8L, Item 12o ' . :

)

ﬁccordlngly, it is, on. this 8th day of August 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-23, issued by
the Bodrd of Comm1531oners of the City of Trentoh to. Frank Bilancio,
t/a Bilancio Dlstrlbutlng Coo,.for premises 62 Butler Street,. Trentpn
be and the same’is hereby suspended for a period of 'five (5) days,
commencing at 9:00 a.m. August 15, 1949, and terminating at 9:00 a.m.
August 20, 1949 _ _ , e

{

. ERWIN B. HOCK
Director. .. .-
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - .GENTER- MARKET BAR & GRILL INCc Vet NENARKo .

CENTER MARKET BAR & GRILL INCo, )

‘ . Appellant S . . ,
-vs- . a ON APPEAL .

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC - ) L CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF . y. .., ST L

NEWARK,

Respondent°

Alexander Permlson Esq° Attorney for Appellant°

Charles Handler, Esq s by ‘George B. Astley, Esqgs;, Attorney for
Respondent°

BY THE DIRECTOR:

' ThlS is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby it sus—
pended appellant?s licensé C-431, issued for premises at.94 Mulberry
Street, Newark, for a period of fiftéen days. The suspension was
1mposed after respondent found appellant guilty in disciplinary pro-'
ceedings of a charge alleging that it allowed, permitted and suffered
a brawl in and upon the licensed premises in violation of Rule 5 of
State Regulations No.20.

Upon the filing:of the appeal, ‘an order was enteréd on April 29,
1949, staying the suspension until further order is entered hereine

- On January 1, 1949, John, Margaret Glnny, and a soldler 1dent1—h
fied as Bill, v151ted appellant7s premises between 5:00 p.ms and '
6:00 p.m. After they had had a few drinks, the bartender, Albert
DeSantis, refused to. serve any more drinks to one of the partyo The.
bartender was.probably justified in such refusal -beécause the party
hadpprev1ously visited other taverns where they had also been drink-
ing. There is & serious dispute as to ‘the events Wthh occurred
immediately thereaftero .

The bar in appellant“s premlses is so constructed that a cus-
tomer in the barroom must pass through a door into the kitchen and
thence pass through another door between the kitchen and barroom in

~ order to get behind the bar.

At the hearing John testified that, after the refusal, both he
and the bartender walked towards the kitchen, with the bar between
them, while John was insisting on knowing wny the bartender refused
to serve. John says he never entered the kitchen or went behind the
bar or attempted to strike ‘the bartender. He further testified that
the bartender came through the kitchen to the front of the bar and
struck him over the. back of the head with a baseball bat as he turned
away with the intention of leaving the premlseso,dls story is fully
corroborated by Margaret. _

The bartender's version is that both John and Margaret came
through the kitchen to the rear of the bar; that John attacked him
and hargaret threw a tray at him, and that he. struck John with a -
stick in defending himself. Hls story 1is: corroborated to some extent
by & fellow-employee and a patron, although the fellow~employee said
that Margaret never went behlnd the bar.

Respondent believed tho story told by John and Iﬁergareto So do
I. Whatever the instrument used, the blow admittedly struck by the
bartender inflicted a wound which required three stitches. The wound
was located on the back of the head a few inches above the right ear,
and since the bartender is rlght handed and admltted w1eld1ng the.
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club .with his right hand, it would indicdte that the blow was struck
from the rear and not in self-defense. It may well be that the bar-
tender had instructed a patron to call the police, but I can find no

_ Justification for a subsequent attack with some instrument upon.the
customer even if the customer was using vile language. As was said
in Re Polster, Bulletin 388, Item 10: :

“Undoubtedly” the ‘bartender was provoked° Who wouldn®t bel
Names, however, break no bones, and do not excuse a viola-
tion of the State Regulation which prohibits brawls and
disturbances on licensed premises. If customers become
unruly, obstreperous or abusive, the proper ‘procedure is o
.to call the Police, instead of indulging in a punitive expe-
dition to vindicate- personal prowess and. purge the record of
naughty nameso"‘ ' :

From the ev1dence I conclude that appellant, by its employee
allowed, permitted and suffered a brawl to occur on- its’ licensed prem-
ises and, hence, the action of respondent will be affirmed. Cf.

Re Martlns Incorporated Bulletin 576, Item 8.

. The suspen81on will .operate agalnst the renewed llcense issued
to apgellant for "the 1949 50 llcen51ng year° See State Regulations -
No. 16. , | S o

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of‘August 1949,

ORDERED that the. order entered hereln on April 29, 1949 be and
the same is hereby Vacated effectlve at 2 OO ao.Mo. August 15, l940°
and it 1is further : ,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C- 431 for the
1949-50 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcohollc -
Beverage Control of the City of Newark to Center Market Bar & Grlll
Inc., for premnises 94 Mulberry Street, Newark, be and the same is
hereby 'suspendsd for & period of flfteen (15) days, commencing at
%928 oMo August 15, 1949, and terminating at 2° 00 a.m. August 30

ERWIN B, HOCK'
N DTRECTOR.

‘4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BYRNE v. BELLEVILLE AND DeFURTA.
HENRY J. BYRNE, - . . ) o .
' . L VAppellant, 5;" R
“vs- . ON APPEAL
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
OF BELLEVILLE and FREDERICK F. )

DeFURIA, tradlng as FREDDIE -
FARMER®S WINES LIQUORS . )

Respondents.‘
Theodore Bellet, Esq° “Attorney for Appellant°
Lawrence E Keenan Esq° Attorney for Respondent Board of
. Commissioners.
Max N. Schwartz Esqa, Attorney for Respondent Frederick F. DeFurla°

‘BY THE DIRECTOR

" This appeal 1s from the action of respondent Board of Commis~
51oners in granting a transfer of respondent.DeFuriats plenary retail
distribution license from 527 Joralemon.Street to 139-A Washington
hAvenue, Belleville.
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.. -hppellant-allegeés in substance that (1) the action of respon- B
dent Board.is arbltrary and capricious’ becdiise rio need existed, nor '
wag there a convenience to be served by permitting respondent: DeFurla
to operate his liquor establishment at the nmew location; and (2) that
the action of respondent Board of Commissioners was 1mproper and con-
trary to law because,.after entertaining objections at the local
hearing, the members retired to another room for the purpose of
dellberatlng 1n the matter of the transfer appllcatlon before
announcing, thelr decision. Ry

As to appellant?s ground No. (1):

Appellant -who holds a plenary retail distribution license for
premises at- 109 Washington-Avénue, produced no witnesses to sub--
stantiate his claim that there was no need for a plenary retall
distribution license at 139-A Washington Avenue. &

Arthur E. Mayer, a Belleville .realtor - produced on behalf of
respondent, testlfled that the intersection of Washington and Belle-
ville Avenues, the section where, respondent DeFuriats new premises
are located; is the busiest intersection im the Town of Belleville.
Other evidence, adduced at the hearing on appeéeal; demonstrates that
the section din. questlon is a very substantial shopping center. . . =
Although & number of licensedrpremises are located in the vicinity
it does not appear that- the granting of the: instant transfer will
aggravate to any aopre01able degree the existing concentration of
licenses in that area. (See Protos v. Newark and O%Neal, Bulletln
609, Item 5.)

The fact that a transfer of a license may be contrary to the
economic interest of another licensee is not-a sufficient reason” for
.setting the transfer aside. (See. Knast and Krause Ve Camden:and ‘
Eshner, Bulletin 816, Item 2.) '

The questlon whether‘publlc'convenlence and necessity call for
the grwntlng of a transfer to premisgs in-a particuler section. of the
. community is a matter confided to the sound discretion o6f. the issuing
authority. On appeal, the burden of proving that the issuing author- -
ity abused its:dlscretlon rests.upon the appellant. (See Cooperate E
Service Co. V;“NeWark et alo, Bulletin 813y Item l ) - S

The Stateé DlrectorVS function in’ appcals of thls type is not to
substitute his personal opinion for that of the municipal issuing
authorlty, but to determine whether reasonable cause exists:for its
opiniodn-and; 'if 'so, to affirm. (See Rafalowski v. Trenton; Bulletin
155, Item 8 Ashton v. Hopewell et al., Bulletin 782, Item 113 Koos
Vo Ooean Townshlp and Harvey, Bulletin 810, Item 4.) -

Upon careful consideration of the record before me on this
appeal, I cannot find that respondent Board?s action approving the
transfer here appealed from was arbitrary and ‘unreasonable so as to
constitute an abuse of discretion warranting a reversal. :

As to appellant°s ground Noo (2):“

;fThere clppears ‘to be no merlt in appellﬂnt7s contention that
respondent Board?s cameral session was 1mproper and contrary to- law.
It ,appears, instead, that the hearing on objéctions was in no wise
1rregular -and no . ev1dence was presented on this appeal to indicate
that’ respondentYS action, grantlng the transfer, was 1mproperly
motlvated. ;

Respondent Boardvs actlon w1ll be afflrmed

Accordlngly, it 1s, on thls lOth day of August, l9h/,
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ORDERED that the action of respondent Board be and the 'same is
hereby afflrmed and uhe appeal herein be and the same is hereby
dlsmlseedo - - ,

o o ""ul, . ERWIN B. HOCK
» o e o Director.

5. COURT DECISIONS - HOPKINS v. NEWARK ET ALS. - ORDER OF DIRECTOR

AFFIRMED . _

_ SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION - '
DOCKET ‘NC- A 371 48

JOHN J. HOPKINS, Sy

' Appellant, )

» {5'¢vs— ' ') _ : _

MUNICIPAL BOARD . OF - ALCOHOLIC ) . Civil Action

BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF ) ’

NEWARK, TED'S BAR & GRILL, INC., On Appeal from Conclusions and

and ERWIN B. HOCK,. Director of the ) Order of the Division .of | '

- Division of Alcoholic Beverage = - Alcoholic Bevérage Control.

Control, Department of Law and ! ) B

Public Safety of the State of New &' .

Jersey,

Respondents. )

Argued Julyfl9;51949 - Decided;Aug° 9, 1949.
Before° MCGEEHAN HANEMAN and PROCTOR, J. J. .

Mr. }nthony Glullano argued the cause for the appellant (Meésfs,
Glullano & Glullano, Attorneys) :

Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney General, argued the cause for
respondent Erwin B. Hock Director of the DBivision of Alcocholic o
Beverage Control (Theodore D. Parsons, Attorney General, Attorney).

Mr. George B. Astley argued the cause for the respondent Mun1c1pal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Clty of Newark (Charles
handler, Attorney) . :

Mr. Samuel R. Blalne argued the cause for respendent Ted?s Bar &
Grlll Inc. : :

The opinion of.theféonrt was delivered by R .
PROCTOR, J.4.D. | -

This is an appeal from an order entered by the Dlrector of the
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control whichw~set aside 'the action of
the respondent, Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control: of the
City of Newark, granting the appellant a transfer of a plenary retail
consumption license from the premises j £113 - Broadway to 597 Broadways
City of Nowark .

The Newark ordinance, soO fcr as here pertlnent, prov1des "No
Plenary Retail Consumption license % % *-shall be granted or trans-
ferred to other premises within a dlstance of seven hundred and fifty
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(750) feet from an existing licensed: premises covered by a’ Plenary
Retail Consumptlon llcense o kW :

The premises at #597 Broadway are on the northeasterly corner

of Romaine Place and Broadway Broadway runs from.north to south.
Romalne Place is a street thirty feet wide, open to vehicular

raffic, which enters into Broadway at rlgnt angles but does not
cross it. Romaine Place contains dwelling houses on both sides and
has a sidewalk ten feet wide. The plenary retail consumption
licensed premises of respondent, Ted?s Bar & Grill, Inc., are loca-
ted on the westerly side of Broadwgy at #618 and are diagonally :
across the street to the north of 4 597 Broadway a distance of approx-
imately 270 feet. The distance from 4597 Broadway to #618 Broadway
measuréed by erossing BTOudWay within the extension of the curb and
property lines of Romaine- Place and thence north along the westerly
sidewalk of Broadway is approximately LOO feet. The distance
between the two premises measured along the'easterly sidewalk of
Broadway to Elwood Avenue, which is the next street entering Broad-
way to the north, thence crossing Broadway by a marked crosswalk .
where there are trafflc signals and thence-south’ along’ the westerly

- sidewalk of Broadway exceeds 750 feet. - There are no marked. cross-

walk lines or traffic signals on Broadway at Romaine Place,'although
on both sides of Broadway at that 1ntersect10n there are, bus stops.

Though the ordinance provides that no llcense shall be trans-
ferred to another premlses within a distance of 750 feet. from an ‘
existing licensed:premises, it sets forth no meéthod of measurement .
The Municipal Board adopted the method of measurement contained in
R. S. 33:1-76, which prov1des for the minimum distance that must
separate llcensed premises and churches and schools, viz., that the
distance Wshall be measured in the normal way a. pedestrian would
properly walk from the nearest entrance of said church or school to
the nearest  entrance of the premises sought to be licenséd.®™ The
Municipal Board decided in abplylng the stetutory formuila -that the
measurement should be made from i %597 Broadway north to .the" 1ntersee-
tion of Elwood Avenue and there across Broadway. because that inter-
sectlon had marked crosswalks and traffic signals and thence south.

#618 Broadway, and as a result thereof found that the premises
were more than 750 feet apart. On this- finding the- Munlclpal Boqrd -
c>"ran’::ed the transfer. B _ ‘ : R B

On appeal to the Director of the DlVlSlon of . Alcohollc Beverege
Control, the Director concluded in applying the method of measure=
‘ment in tne statute above mentioned that the normal way a pedestrian
would properly walk from the same starting point would be across the
crosswalk at Romaine Place to .the westerly side of Broadway and
thence northerly to #618 Broadway (Ted%s Bar & .Grill, Inc.), by which-
route the distance would be approx1mately 4,00 fect° On this conclu- "
sion he revoked the action of the Municipal: Board.. o ‘

Assuming, as did the Munlclpal Boerd and- the Dlrcctor, that the
method of measurement to be used under the ordinance is .the same asg’
that set forth in R.S. 3331- 70, we agree with the conclusion reached
by the Director that the premises are within a distance of 750 feet
from each other. The determination by the Municipal Board in apply-
ing the aforesaid method of measurement, that the measurement should
be made only to en intersection where markcd crosswalks or traffic
signals’eéxist has no support in the law. The type of crosswalk at
Romaine Place and Broadway has been declared by our courts:to be
‘lawful for pedestrian traffic. See Clarkson v. Ley (E. & Ao 1929)
106 N.J.L, 3802 see note in 78 A.L.R. 1198; see &lso Rs0. 39:1-1 and
R.S. 39:4-3L.  Therefore, the crosswalk at Romaine Place Qnd Broadway
is the normal way that a pedestrlan would properly welk
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We conclude that the Dircctor was carrect in flndlng the prem-
ises at #597 Broadway, to which the proposed transfer is sought, are
w1th1n a distance of 750 feet from the existing licensed premlses at

#618 Broa dwayo .

The order of the Dlrector of the D1v151on of Alcoholic Beverege
Control is afflrmed o .

6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL»SALE?OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES IN RESTAURANT - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND RESTAURANT.
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT ORDERED FORFLITED - MUSIC BOX AND PIN DALL
MACHINE RETURNED TO INNOCENT OuWNER.

In the Matter of the Selzure on ). . - Case No. 7445
May 21, 1949 of a quantlty of A R
“lCOhOllC ‘beverages, soda and ) ‘ L »
various fixtures and furnishings, ‘ - ON. HEARING

at a restaurant located at 6300 ) -~ CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER .
Magnolia Avenue, in the Township S ‘ - ' o
of Pennsauken, County of Camden )

and State of New Jersey. '

Daniel L. Glickman, trading as Manhattan Novelty Company,,Pro Seo
Harry Castelbaum qu . hppearlnv for the Division. of Alcoholic
Béverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:v

This metter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to -determine whether a
quantity of alcoholic beverages, soda,  $28.25-in cash, and various
fixtures and furnishings, itemized in:a schedule attached hereto,
seized on May:-21, 1949 at Joscph Cream®s: restaurant located 4dt 6300
Magnolia Avenue, Pennsauken N. J. constitute’ unlawful property and
should be forfeiteda = o ‘

It appearo that the property was seized aftcr Cr am- had sold and
served alcoholic beverages to ABC agents in his restaurant on May 19,
20 and 2lst. Cream did not hold any license authorizing him to sell
- or serve alcoholic beverages and the restsurant was not licénsed for
the sale of alcoholic beverages. , Cream gave the agents a 51gned state-
ment admlttlng that he sold alcohollc bever ges there.

: When the matter came on Ffor hearlng, pursuent to R.S. 3331~ 66
Daniel L. Gllckman trﬂdlng as Manhattan Novelty. Company,  appeared ond
sought return of a music machine and a pin ball machine: Joseph Cream
did - -not appear to- oppose forfelture of the seized propertyo

It is self-evident that the alcoholic beverages seiged in the
restaurant were intended for unlawful sale and constltute 111101t alvo—
holic beverages° R. $.33:1-1(1 )

Such illicit alcohollc beveragbs and all Dersonal property selzed
therewith in the restaurant constitute unlawful: propcrty and-are sub—-
ject to f_orfeitureo R. S. 33:1-1(y), R.S. 33:1- ROS 33 1-66

However I am authorized to return property subJoct to forfelture
to a person who establishes to my ‘satisfaction that he acted in good-
faith and 'did not know or have any reason to suspect that alcoholic.
beverages weré being sold unlawfully at the place where his property 15
kept. R.S. 33:1- 66( ) e ' .
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Mr, Glickmangtestifiedwthat he hes had one or more'machines in
the restaurant since it was opened about. three years ago, ‘and that on
the periodic occasions when he visited: the ‘premises he d1d not see
any alcoholic beverages being sold or on dlsplay°

It appcurs to have been & routine placement of a machine in a
business establishment. Joseph Creamts fingerprint records do not
disclose any previous violation of - any liquor laws. Under the cir-
cumstances, I am satisfied that Daniel L. Glickman did not know or
have any reason to suspect that Joseph Cream was operating a speak-
easy. The music box and pin ball machine will therefore be returned
to him upon payment of the coots of thelr selzure and storage. ;

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before
the 22nd day of August, 1949, Daniel L. Glickm&n pays the costs of
the seizure and storage of . the music box end pin ball machlne, such
~items will be returned to,hlm9 and 1t is further 2

DETERMINED gnd ORDERED thqt the balance of the 'seiZed property,
more fully described in Schedule #4% attached hereto, including the
cash, ‘and currency in the machlnes, constitutes unlawful property, _
and the séme be and”hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provi-
sions of. Re Sa-33¢ 1= 66;5% and that it be retained for the use of hos-
pitals and state, counUy and municipal institutdions, or- destroyed in
whole or -in part, at’ the dlructlon of the State Dlrector of AlCOthlC
Beverage Controloe o :

"ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.

Dated: hugust 12;:1949. -
. . N vy . ‘ SCrIEDUL-m WA"

- quart bottles of beer

- 12-0z. bottles of bcer

‘= quart bottles of wine o

- L/5 quart bottles of other alconollc

. beverages

- bottles of . soda .

- Rockola Music Box #58840 and ‘currency

) therein

~ Keeney?'s Pinball Machine and currency
therein.

chairs +*

- tables .

= Coca Cola cooler '

-~ National Cash Register rl9lh973—1122 and

: $28.25 ther01n

e
AU

o S L B
FOl MBS HL U 0NN R
l

- bar - ‘
- drinking glasses ‘
- measuring pitchers

W



PAGE 10 :- : - BULLETIN 851

7. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES IN DWELLING - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND FURNITURE ORDERED
FORFEITED - APPLICATION FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY BY WIFE OF SPEAKEASY
OPERATOR DENIED.

In the Matter of the:Seizure ) Gase-Noa 7L59
on June 18, 1949 of a quantity : o -

of beer, whiskey, wine,. soda and ) ‘ ‘ :

various:  furnishings and fixtures : ON HEARING

at premises located at the inter- ) ~ .  CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
section of Inman and Girard Avenues, . E S
Potters Section, in the. Township of )

Raritan, County of Middlesex and

State. of New Jersey° - A )

Samuel Adler Esqo ~Attorney for Otis Palmer° ‘

Harry Castelbaum, hoqo appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage €Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR°

This matter comes. before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether
a quantlty of alcoholic and other beverages, and warious furnishings
and fixtures, itemized in a schedule attached hereto, $eized on
June 18, 1949 in Otis Palmer®'s residence located at the intersection
of Inman and Girard Avenues, Potters Section, Raritan, New Jersey,
constitute unlawful property and should be forfeltedoi :

It appears that the seizure was made by ABC agents' and local
police officers pursuant to a search warrant issued upon the basis of.
a complaint by an ABC agent that he purchased drinks qof alc¢oholic
beverages for himself and three companlons from Otis Palmér in the
early morning hours of Sunday, June 12th in Palmer®s second floor
apartment. Palmer does not hold any llcense author1z1ng him to sell
or serve alcoholic beverages.

According to the agent, on June 1l2th the place was crowded with
persons eating and drinking. On June 18th there were about 35 per-
sons in the apartment eating and drinking when the officers entered.
The ABC agents seized a pint bottle of whiskey in back of a music
box, beer and wine in a bedroom, beer in the kitchen and in a refrig-
erator and a mu51c box and other furnishings and fixtures in the
apartment°

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66,
counsel entered an appearance for Otis Palmer and stated that Palmer
was unable to appear because he was then in jail as a result of crim-
inal proceedings in the case. Counsel further stated that it was
Palmer's contention at his hearing in the police court that he had
not sold any alcoholic beverages and that there was an anniversary
party at the time of the raid. -

At the instant hearing, Palmer®s wife, Emma Palmer, testified on
her husband®s behalf. She claimed that she was the owner of various
items of furniture; that the wine and beer was there for their fifth
wedding anniversary party, but that the pint of whiskey belonged to
one of the guests; and that neither she, nor her husband, to her
knowledge, sold any alcoholic beverages in the place. She said that
her husband purchased the music box, for which he pald $150.00, as a
blrthday gift for their child.

As to what occurred on June 12th, she says that she was in the
apartment at the time the ABC agent claims that he was there, and
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that he was not in the apartment, nor were. there any other peroons
there. It is-a small three-room dpartment . : . ,

Mrs. Palmer®s denial that the ABC agent or anyone else was_ab
her apartment in the early morning hours.of June 12th is naturally
colored by her desire to avoid forfeiture. It is 1mp0551ble to
reconcile the absolute contradiction between her story and. that of

“the ABC agent. I do not believe her, and find as a fact that on
June 12th the ABC agent purchased alcoholic beverages from Otis
Palmer in the apartment. :

' The next issue to be determined is whether the alcoholic bever-
ages seized in the apartment on Saturday, June lBth were intended
for like unlawful sale. The pattern seems to be ‘the same, in that -
at about midnight the apartment was again crowded with people eating
and drinking. The music box which was there is a common adjunct to
the present-day speakeasy. See Seigzure (ase No. 6898, Bulletin. 687,
Item 1. Mrs. Palmer’s statement “that it was purchased for a childf%s -
amusement seems to be absurd. Accordingly, the evidence strongly
‘indicates that Palmer was operating a speakeasy on June 18th. I am
not compelled to disregard this evidence merely because of ‘

Mrs. Palmer®s uncorroborated assertion that the persons were there
as guests.at. her annlversary party.. Her testimony, in this instance,
is not. any more convincing than her version of what occurred on
June 12th. I therefore find that the alcoholic beverages seized on
June 18th were)lntended for unlaW¢ul sale and hence are llllCltu

R. S. 33:1-1 L

Such illicit alcoholic beverages, and all: Dersonal property
. seized therewith in the apartment. conmstitute unlawful property and
are subject to forfeiture. R: S. 33:1-1(y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S..
3351-66. Mrs. Palmer cannot obtain return of any of the " furniture
and fixtures,. even if she were the owner thereof, because she either
had actual knowledge, or.is presumed.to have knowlcdge of her hus-
_band's illegal activities in the family home. See Seizure Case =
No. 6990, Bulletin 731, Item 5,

Accordlngly, it is DETERNINED and ORD“RWD that the- selzed prop-
erty, more fully described in Schedule %A% attached hereto, consti-
tutes unlawful property and that the same be and hereby is forfeited
in accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, and that it be
retained for the use of. hoopltals and state, county and municipal’
institutions, or destroyed in whole. or in. part at the dlrectlon of ,
the State Dlrector of Alcoholic Beverage Controls

ERWIN B. HOCK
Dated: August 12, 1949. - - - . . Director. -

SCHEDULE_ % Au

72 - bottles of beer: -
1 - pint bottle of whiskey
2 - l-gal. jugs of wine
52 - bottles of soda
1 - Wurlitzer Music Box AAZ?SAA and currency
o ' therein
- L~ radio
1 - Montgomery & Ward Electric Ice Box
18 -~ other items of household furniture
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOLDLR OF SOLICITOR®*S PERMIT EMPLOYED
_BY A RETAILER OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR '
5 DAYS.

In the Matter of D15c1pllnary )
Proceedings agalnst ‘ :

WILLIAM FINE . - g ﬁ
92 West Sixth Street . - <) . - CONCLUSIONS
Bayonne, No Jo, . . : ~ . - AND ORDER

)
Holder of Solicitort®s Permit - S
No. 2177, issued by the Director ) . -
of the DlVlSlon of Alcoholic o
Beverage Control. SRR m.--)
William Fine, Defendant- permlttee Pro Se° ' ~
Edward F. Ambrose,. Esq R appearlng “for Division of Alcohollc‘
o i . Beverage Control° :

BY THE'DIRECTono

Defendant ‘holder of a sollcltor?s permit,. pleads non vult to .
"the follow1ng charge° o A : T T

“From on or about July 22 1947, and untll on or about
July 1, 1949, while you were interested in the wholesaling
of alcohollc beverages by reason of your employment as a
solicitor for Austin Nichols &.Co., Inc., holder of a
plenary wholesale license,: you,were, at the same- time,

‘also interested in the retalllng of alcoholic beverages
at the retail llcensed premises of Alex Lukaszewich, ‘
L27-429 Avenue C, Bayonne, New Jersey, by reason of your
\ employment as a bartender on-said retall llcensed premlses9
- in v1olat10n of R. S. 33:l~43.% e

It appears that defendant, whlle worklng as a- sollcltor for a
wholesale licensee, was also worklng Saturday and Sunday nights as a
bartender for a retail licensee. -He discontinued his‘employment as &
bartender on- July l lQh/o : o

In v1ew of the plea of non vult entered hereln and the absence
of a prior record or aggravating circumstances, a minimum five-day
suspension of defendant®s permit will be imposed. Cf. Re Gursky,
Bulletin 747, Item 2. : : '

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of August, 1949,

ORDERED that Solicitort%s Permit No. 2177, issued to William Fine
by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing
3349 200 a.m. August 22, l9h9 and terminating at 9:00 a.m. August 27,

 ERWIN B. HOCK
‘Director.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE —;SALES DURING PROHIBITED
HOURS - SALES TO NON-MEMBERS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, .
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. B

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against.

ST. ANTHONY BENEFICIAL SOCIETY IR
111 Church Street e . CoﬁngggggS
Glassboro Ne Joy ) : A

Holder of Club License CB-6, issued )
by the Director of the Division of S
Alcoholic Beverage Control.. ' )
St. Anthony Beneficial Society, by John A. Brlgandl, President.’
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq s appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
A ‘ Beverage Control '

BY THE DIRECTOR

. Defendant pleaded gullty to charges alleging that (1) on Sunday,
‘June 26, 1949, at about 1:30 p.m., it sold, served and delivered:
alCOﬂOllC beverages, in violation of an ordlnance adopted by the-.
Mayor and Borough Council of the: Borough of Glassboro which prohibits
any such. activity between mldnlgnt Saturday and 6:00 a.m. Monday:
and (2) at the same time it sold alcoholic- beverages to persons other
than club members and their bona flde guests, 1n v1olatlon of Rule 8
of State Regulations No° 7 _ : : :

. Report of the 1nvest1gat10n her61n dlgClOSeS that on Sunday,
June 26, 1949, at about 1:30 p.m., an ABC investigator entered the
barroom of defendant?s premises. The agent purchased a glass-of
beer which was served by a member of the club who-was acting as ‘bar-
tender. The investigator was neither a member nor a guest of a’
member of defendant society. There were two other persons on the
occasion in question in the barroom drinking alcoholic: beverages.

Defendant has no prior adgudlcated record. I shall, therefore,
suspend the license for the minimum period of fifteen days -for the
unlawful sale on Sunday, and for a further period of fifteen- days
for the sale to a non-member. Re Sons of Italy Lodge No. 854, Social
Club, Bulletin 828, Item 12. Five days will be remitted for the
plea, meking a. net suspen81on of twenty-flve days°

Accordlngly,‘lt 1s, on this l5th day of August 1949

" ORDERED that Club License CB-6, issued by the Director of the
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to St. Anthony Beneficial
Society, for premises 11l Church Street, Glassboro,: be and the same
is hereby suspended for a period of twenty~f1ve (25) days, commenc- "
ing at 6:00 a.m. August 22, 1949, and termlnatlng at 6AOQ a.M.
September 16, 1949 , B

ERWIN B. -HOCK
Directoro-
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10. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HAINES Vo PLMBERTON TOWNSHIP

ALFRED D. HAINES, )
' Appellant, f ,
CORMIOTEE o b CONCngléggEﬁﬁn ORDEE
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE -
TOWNSHIP OF PEMBERTON, ) -

Respondenta,'j

W. Thomas McGann, Esq., Attorney:for Appellanto_
Alexander Denbo Esqpa”Attorney for.Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR° ~,--d;f~

This is an dppeal from respondent?s denlal of appellant“s appli-
catlon for a plenary retail dlstrlbutlon llcenseo

When, on Aprll 22, l9h respondent denled appellant?s appllca-
tion, and denied separate appllcatlons for plenary retail-distribu--:
tlon license filed by five other persons, there were (as now) out- -
standing in the township sixteen:(16).plenary retail consumption
licenses and one (1) limited retail distribution llcense° No
plenary retall distribution 1lcense has been issued in the townshlp°

A retall alcohollc beverage llcense is not 1souable in a munici-
pality unless the fee for the partlcular type of license has been
duly' fixed by the municipal governing badys (On February 8, 1949,
the Township -Solicitor wrote to this Division stating that- he had
béen instructed to prepare an ordinance prov1d1ng for ‘a plenary
retail distribution license and requesting a. recommended form-of
ordinance for the purpose. This Divisionts responsive letter of
February 10, 1949 set forth a. fee- f1X1ng ordlnance form and ended
w1th the follow1ng paragraphs° .

""The TownshlpVS populatlon .according to. the 1940 Federal
census, was 2;386. .Thus, the State Limitation Law (P.L.

1947, cav94) permlts issuance of not more - than one (1) o
.plenary retall dlstrlbutlon llcense in Pemberton Townshlp°

“If the fee lelng ordlnancc is flnally adopted please
let us have thereupon a certlfled copya“),

©OntAprilsl, 1949 respondent adopted, on flnal readlng, an ordi--
nance lelng a plenary retail dlstrlbutlon llcense fee at @250 OO°

Respondent”s appllcatlon denylng resolutlon of April 22d-.set
forth no sufficient grounds of denial: . indeed; the grounds set:
forth in such resolution were 1moroper “and without mention or con-’
siderstion of the question of public convenience and necessity.
dowever as hereinafter appears, it is not necessary for me to deal
here w1th the general merits. It is nevertheless.appropriate to
remark that, unless- a municipal issuing authority is of the definite
conviction that a new license is, presently or in the reasonably
foreseeable future, required to serve a public need in the munici-

~ pality, the adoption and existence of an ordinance to permit a new.
license makes no sense.

~Respondent did not have jurisdiction to grant appellant®s appli-
cation. As required by Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 2, where, as here,
application is for a license for premises not yet construoted the
two Notices of Application must contain a statement that "plans and
specifications for building to be constructed may be examined at the
office of the Municipal Clerkw.
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Where application.1s for arlicense ‘for premises not yet. con-
structed or completed, the most an issuing authority may do is grant
the application subject to an express condition that the license
shall not be issued unless and until the premises as described in
the plans and specificetions, :submitted to. and: fournd acceptable by
the issuing authority,:.shall flrst be completed°; {Re Harrlsi
Bulletin 183, Item 11;.Re Salter Bulletln 184 Item 8. )

The record of" thé“hearlng on thls appeal shows that dppellant
filed no plans and specifications and that appellant?s published -
Notices of Application contained no mention of any plans and speci-
fications. In the light of the jurisdictional defect -- failure to
follow a.requirement that is definitely-essential -='I -am constralned
to affirm respondentYS denial of the application.

Accordingly, it is, on this. létn day of August 1949

ORDERED that respondent*s oCthH be and the same 1s hereby
affirmed and.the appeal herein is hereby dlsmlssed ;

ERJIN B° HOCK
Director.

-,

Ll.. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Jack Rosenberg
T/a The Jarlyn Company
Port Authority Terminal Bldg. #5
Port Newark
Newark, N. J. . .-
Appllcatlon for Wine dholesale Llcense flled August L, 1949,

Dominick and Louls Alello
T/a Aiello Brothers
S.f. Cor. 25th & chklnson Stse
Philadelphia, Pa.
Appllcatlon for Transportatlon Llcense flled ﬁugust ll 1949.

Edward Agriss
T/a Premier Beer. Co.
809 Second Ave. o
Asbury Park, N. J. . -
Appllcdtlon for lelted lholesale Llcense filed August 11, 1949.

‘Flock Brewing Compdny
601 Franklin St.
Williamsport, Pa. .
Appllcatlon for Limited Jholesale Llcense flled August 15, 1949

ERWIN B. HOCK
Directore.
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12. FAIR TRADE - NOTICE OF COMPLETE PUBLICATION.
| | | | * hugust 8 1949

The next offlclal publlcatlon of minimun resale prices pursuant
to Feir Trade rules (Revised Regulatlons No. 30) will become effec-
tive on October -1, .1949.. Prices to ‘be listéd must be filed with the
office of this D1v151on not later than August- 20, 19,9. ‘The publica-
tion will be a complete pamphlet in accordance w1th Rule 3 of
Regulations No, 30 prov1d1ng for issuance of quarterly complete
publlcatlons.' .

. In submlttlng prlce listings 1t 1s 1mportant to note the
following:

1. The importance of listing all brands of alcoholic
beverages (including malt beverages) is emphasized
in light of Rule 6 of Revised Regulations No. 30
which- prohlblts price advertlslng of any brand not
listed in:Fair Trade.

2. It is earnestly.suggested that traditional and
adequate markups should be maintained for the
retailer,

3. Only manufacturers and wholesalers ownlng brands
or wholesalers having specific written authoriza-
. tion of the owner of brands, may file price listings -
for publication in minimum. resale price pamphlets. -

L. Where listers of brands choose to publish a permis-
- sive case lot discount, .the phrase %Discount .of
. % permitted on case lot purchases®™ should be
used. :

5. True copies of labels or photostats of labels of
any brands not previously listed in Fair Trade
must be submitted with the price listings.

. 6. Price listings may be submitted by letter in the

‘ same form as heretofore but must bear a statement
certifying the existence of a Fair Trade contract
between the manufacturer or wholesaler and a
licensed New Jersey reteiler. It is important to
note that copies of such Fair Trade contracts need
no longer be filed with the D1v1s10n°.

Notlflcatlon of the proportionate share of aggregate expense . .
involved in the publlcatlon of the complete pamphlet will be made to
participating companies as soon as the pamphlet is mailed to all
retail licensees.

PUCE

e -
(_;’ ey / 3 H(o '(

Director.

New Jersey Sigie wbrary



